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{CBI INQUIRY AGAINST M/s
MAGNET

PERMANENT

*509. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA
Will the Minster of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Central Bureau of Investigation have conducted an 1nquiry in relation to the affairs of M]s. Permanent Magnet;

(b) if so, whether any report was submitted to Government; and

(¢c) whether the findings related to the granting of certarn licences to Ms.
Permanent Magnet?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) and (b)
Yes, Sir. This was 1n 1964,

(c) Yes, Sir.

SHR1 BHUPESH GUPTA: May 1 know In this connection whether the investigation was directed agamst one Mr. Thonpe on the ground that as Private Secretary of the Finance Minister he had used his influence to gst csrtawn licencss for Permanent Magnet? Also I should like to know whe*her 1n that connection the allegations were also agawmnst Mr. Kantilal Desai who was directly connected at that time with Permanent Magnet?

SHRI Y.B. CHAVAN : From what” ever papers I could see I find that a confidential enquiry was ordered to find out whether any undue favour was shown in giving the licencesto Mr. Kantilal Desai who was the Managing Director of this company. After enqutry 1t was found that no crimumnal offence was involved wn that.
Therefors, this enquiry was closed,

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4502

SHRIBHUPESH GUPTA:Itisnot a question of criminal offence. Company Law offences and other things are there.
He has not answered about Mr. Thonpe.
The question 1s whether Thonpe 1s another person who exerted influence, being the Private Secretary to the Finance Minister.
May I know whether it 1s not a fact that Shr1 Gulzanlal Nanda conducted this enquiry and this was being pursued by the Central Bureau of Investigation, that certain papers even were sent, | believe to the
Prime Mmuster and, that later on for some reason or other during the time of Shn Lal Bahadur Shastr; the enquiry was closed? Yet the findings were there which were incriminating Can he deny n this House that they were incriminating in so far as Mr. Thonpe and Mr. Kantilal
Desal were concerned, and 1s 1t not a fact that 1n connection with the enquiry several incriminating letters also came to hght?

SHRTY.B. CHAVAN : I am making a very 1esponsible statement here. So, let the hon Member make his mind clear as to what he 1s asking. I would like to say that in the coutse of the enquiry 1t was found that Mr. Thonpe, who was the Private Secretary of the then Finance Minister, did write certain letters to expedite the processes. These letters were certainly found out. There was nothing mcriminating in those lefters. In those lefters no favours were asked They were certainly written to the officers to expedite the processes.
1 am merely giving the facts, and I would like to tell him that this enquiry was started—he asked whether somebody deliberately did 1t; during Nandayi’s time 1t was started ; during Nandaji’s time the enquiry was closed.

SHRIBHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, T seck your protection. I am not at all suggesting that Mr. Chavan 1s not telling what he should. Letters were written by Mr.
Thonpe, Private Secretary to Mr. Morarjt Desai, the then Finance Minister, asking certain officials to expedite the issue of hicences to Permanent Magnet of which Mr. Kantilal Desai was a Director. May
I know whether there were not certain things that had come to light that Mr, Thonpe was exerting his influence 1n order to expedite the 1ssuance of licences, whether there are certain things of that kind in the letters? Will the Home Minister be pleased to lay on the Table of the House at least copies of the letters?

SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN : I have said the fact that certain letters have come to notice 1 which he has written to officerg to expedite the process. I do not propose to place those letters on the Table of the House.
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SHRI Y.B CHAVAN: Iamnotsaying whether Mr. Thonpe should have written or not written. 1 am not holding brief for anybody 1 am merely stating facts as they were brought to my notice. I find those letters were meant to expedite certain processes The enquiring officer humself has

. ultimately taken the view that no criminal offence 1s tnvolved, and they decided to close the enquiry.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, there are many questtons to be asked.
S TRAR ¢ SNAY, F A WA
AR E ... .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Your leader has put a question
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MR. CHAIRMAN:
tume.
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA* 1t 1s a sertous thing I putittothe Home Mimister 1T he sees the files, he will see that Mr.
Kantilal Desai was directly involved 1n
1t; Mr. Kantilal Desat and Shri Morarji Desar’s Private Secretary were directly involved and offences of some kind, may

[28 AUG 1968]

to Questions 4904

not be criminal, were commutted. Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri was being persuaded because of certain other extraneous factors You see the letters.

N UIARET ¢ g, Fmer ow
farret w27 § i oy mizde 3

DR. B N. ANTANI: The Chair has asked for the next question.
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SHRIY.B CHAVAN: I have answered this question. I am not grving my opi-
nton. I can only express my view based on the enquiry report,
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: We have nothing against Mr Chavan. Nothing happened during his regime. Mr. Chavan should not at all think that we are holding him responsible We put to him that question Can he deny that?

SHRI Z A. AHMAD: Itis a question of fact Dud Mr. Kantilal Desal have considerable interest in this company? What was the value of his shares, and 1s 1t a fact that subsequently he sold those shares and made a lot of money?

SHRI Y B CHAVAN : My answer is ‘yes’. He had considerable interest
m this, Practically he was the Managing Director and when he sold that interest, he earned quate lots of money.

MR, CHAIRMAN : Next question,

1
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SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, we should have a half-an-hour discussion on this. We are interested in this. It is a public issue. It 1s being debated by the whole country. It is not an issue between me and the Home Minister. I think the Home Minister has given on the whole correct answer, except that you do not allow supplementaries; otherwise we would have said more things. After those shares were sold and lots of money were made, income-tax was not paid on that money.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
Hour is over.

The Question

———

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

CONVERSIONS BY CHRISTIAN MISSIONARIES

*700, SHRI R. P. KHAITAN: Wil the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a large number of conversions are being made by Christian missionaries in Assam and other backward areas of that State;

. (b) if so, number of persons converted in these areas during the last five years;
and

() the action taken by Government to check such conversions.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA): (a)
There have been reports of froeign missionaries tryingto extend their proselytisation activities in certain areas of Assam.

(b) There is no law providing for the re«
gistration of conversions from one religion to another. The precise information asked for is, therefore, not available.

() In view of reply to part (2) does not arise.

CONSTRUCTION OF WEST COAST ROAD

*701. SHRI C. ACHUTHA MENON:
Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) by when the West Coast Road in Kerala forming part of Bombay Cape Camorin National Highway is likely to be completed; and

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4906

(b) what is the total amount of money likely to be spent on this road and what was the original estimate?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
SHIPPING (SHRI BHAKT DARSHAN):
(a) The West Coast Road is not a National Highway. However, the Government of India have been fully helping the State Governments concerned in its construction. The portion of the road in the State of Kerala is expected to be completed. by the end of 1969.

(b) The amount likely to be spent on the:
road is_Rs. 3.74 crores. The original estimate amounted to Rs. 1.15 crores.

CAPACITY OF INDIAN SHIPPING

*702. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA :
Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING be pleased to state: -

(a) how much tonnage has been added to the Indian shipping during the last five years in (i) public sector and (ii) private sector;

(b) what efforts are being made to increase the tonnage during the Fourth Five Year Plan period; and

(c) whether any incentives are being offered to these sectors?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING (PROF. V. K. R. V.
RAO)1 (a) to (c) A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

_ (a) The net addition to Indian fleet during the last 5 years from 1-4-63 to 1-8-68
is as under:—

Public  Private

Sector Sector

(i) Number of ships 28 19 added. . .

(if) Net additional 2,62,064 6,16,130

GRT GRT

(b) Every effort is being made to obtain ships from whichever country possible on reasonable credit terms both for acquisition of new tonnage and for purchase of secondhand vessels, Yugoslav Government credit for purchase of ships is being utilised by our shipping companies. Recently West German Government have agreed to provide credit for building new ships and.

tonnage

